

Court No. - 65

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 4202 of 2023

Applicant :- Gyan Singh And 2 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Rajiv Dwivedi

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rajiv Gupta,J.

Heard learned counsel for applicants and learned A.G.A. and perused the record.

Learned counsel for the applicants has submitted that the applicant no. 1 has lodged an F.I.R. against O.P. No.2 vide case crime no. 159 of 1988, on the basis of the said police report, O.P. No.2 was put to trial and has been convicted by the court below and the appeal is pending before this Court and in counterblast to the aforesaid proceeding, the instant criminal case has been maliciously instituted against the applicants.

Matter requires consideration.

Issue notice O.P. No.2 returnable within four weeks.

List on 13.3..2023.

Till then, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants in case no. 1884 of 2022, State Vs. Gyan Singh and others, arising out of case crime no. 134 of 2022, u/s 504, 506 I.P.C. P.S. Paschim Sharira, District Kaushambi pending in the court of Judicial Magistrate, Kaushambi.

Order Date :- 6.2.2023

R