



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 4202 of 2023

Gyan Singh And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Rajiv Dwivedi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Ranjeet Singh

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.
2. Sri Rajiv Dwivedi, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Ranjeet Singh, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and Sri Ajay Singh, learned AGA-I for the State are present.
3. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 submits that he has filed counter affidavit in the office 22.02.2024. The same is not on record.
4. Office to trace out the same and place it on record by the next date.
5. Learned counsel for the State was also granted time to file counter affidavit vide order dated 01.09.2025. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that till date he has not received any counter affidavit from the State.
6. Learned counsel for the State further prays for three weeks time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit of the opposite party no.2 and State may be filed within two weeks, thereafter by the next date positively.
7. Let the matter be listed on 04.05.2026.
8. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.
9. Further time may not be possible to learned counsel for the applicants

to file rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit of opposite party no.2.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

March 23, 2026
M. ARIF